HAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

415 West 1st Avenue, Mail slot 7 & Suite 203 MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA 57362-1346 (605) 853-2182 http://hand.sdcounties.org/commissioner Community Alerts by www.alertsense.com

RESOLUTION 2022-11

ADOPTION OF COMPETITIVE BIDS

WHEREAS, SDCL Chapter 5-18A authorizes and describes the manner in which local governments can request and award competitive bids for contracted goods and services, and

WHEREAS, one local government entity may utilize the contracts of another governmental entity so long as the first entity has followed statutory requirements,

WHEREAS, Hand County seeks to utilize the bids and awards of Beadle County South Dakota for purchases of "Corrugated Metal Culverts", "Guardrail", "Steel Decking", "Steel Piling", "Galvanized Sheet Piling", "Bridge Lumber & Ring Shank Spikes", "Grader Blades", "Pre-engineered Modular Steel Bridges", "Concrete Block Erosion Control Pad", and "Misc. bridge components and hardware" from TrueNorthSteel (Huron location) which were opened on January 11, 2022, and

WHEREAS, said bid and award of Beadle County contains the required notice of publication seeking bids, proof of publication from the Huron Plainsman, and minutes of the January 11, 2022 Beadle County Commission meeting, and

WHEREAS, a copy of said bid was received in the office of the Hand County Auditor on February 24, 2022, and will remain available for inspection by any person requesting such inspection upon request. An additional copy of said bid and award is also available at the office of the Hand County Highway Superintendent, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Hand County now, under authority of statute, does adopt as its own and utilizes the competitive bids and awards of Beadle County as specified above and contained in the aforementioned document above.

Adopted this 1st day of March, 2022 with \sum votes cast for and () votes cast against the enactment of this resolution.

Greg Palmer, Chairman

Attest:

Doug DeBoer, Auditor

